

GAHC010246032025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No.: WP(C)/750/2024

PALLABI SARMA  
WIFE OF SHRI  
MANABENDRA SARMA  
RESIDENT OF GANESH MANDIR PATH  
HOUSE NO. 27  
JOYANAGAR  
GUWAHATI- 781022  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER/SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM  
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
GMDA BUILDING  
BHANGAGHAR  
GUWAHATI-5

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
GMDA BUILDING  
BHANGAGHAR  
GUWAHATI-5

**WP(C) No.750/2024**

For the petitioner (s) : Mr. S. Baishya, Advocate

For the respondent (s) : Mr. S. Borah, Advocate  
Ms. U. Das, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
O R D E R

03.12.2025

Issue notice to the newly impleaded Respondent No. 4.

2. Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the said newly impleaded Respondent No.4. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon her within 7 days.
3. List this matter again on 09.02.2026.
4. In the meantime, the respondents, including the newly impleaded Respondent No.4, shall bring on record their stand by filing their affidavit(s) on or before 06.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**