

GAHC010022742024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/750/2024

PALLABI SARMA
WIFE OF SHRI, MANABENDRA SARMA, RESIDENT OF GANESH MANDIR
PATH, HOUSE NO. 27, JOYANAGAR, GUWAHATI- 781022, DISTRICT-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER/SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GMDA BUILDING
BHANGAGHAR
GUWAHATI-5

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GMDA BUILDING
BHANGAGHAR
GUWAHATI-5

4:THE CHIEF MINISTER'S VIGILANCE CELL
ASSAM
SWATANTRA SENANI BHAWAN
RUPNAGAR
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S P DAS, MS C BORA,MR A ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, GMC, SC, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

09/02/2026

Heard Ms. U Das, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 4 submits that she would complete her instructions in the matter and apprise this Court on the next date of listing about the stand of the respondents with regard to the claim raised by the petitioner in the present proceedings.

It is to be noted that the GMC authorities have contended that the file, wherein, the bills of the petitioner was being processed, has been seized by the Special Vigilance Cell, Assam and for the reason of which they are not in a position to process the bills of the petitioner any further.

Ms. U Das, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 4 shall receive specific instructions with regard to the said contentions raised by the learned counsel for the GMC authorities.

List this matter again on **18.02.2026**, reflecting the name of GA, Assam in the cause list.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant