

GAHC010022742024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/750/2024

PALLABI SARMA
WIFE OF SHRI, MANABENDRA SARMA, RESIDENT OF GANESH MANDIR
PATH, HOUSE NO. 27, JOYANAGAR, GUWAHATI- 781022, DISTRICT-
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER/SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GMDA BUILDING
BHANGAGHAR
GUWAHATI-5

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
GMDA BUILDING
BHANGAGHAR
GUWAHATI-5

4:THE CHIEF MINISTER'S VIGILANCE CELL
ASSAM
SWATANTRA SENANI BHAWAN
RUPNAGAR
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S P DAS, MS C BORA,MR A ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, GMC, GA, ASSAM,SC, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : --18.02.2026

Heard Mr. S.P. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. S. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Housing and Urban Affairs Department/GMC for the respondent nos. 1-3; and Ms. U. Das, Additional Senior Government Advocate for the respondent no. 4.

Mr. Borah has submitted that the documents pertaining to the claim of the petitioner would be available in File no. GGR/C/266/2021, which was handed over to the Chief Minister's Vigilance on 14.08.2021.

Ms. Das, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent no. 4 shall obtain instruction whether the File no. GGR/C/266/2021 is available with the Vigilance cell as on date.

List the case on 06.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant